

No. 22-919

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN THALER,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHERINE K. VIDAL, UNDER SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND
TRADEMARK OFFICE, UNITED STATES PATENT
AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWRENCE
LESSIG, SHLOMIT YANISKY-RAVID, OSMAN
GÜÇLÜTÜRK, AND DR. CHRISTOPHER MASON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAYMOND J. DOWD

Counsel of Record

OLIVERA MEDENICA

DUNNINGTON BARTHOLOW

& MILLER LLP

230 Park Avenue, 21st Floor

New York, New York 10169

(212) 682-8811

rdowd@dunnington.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

320362



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Review Is Warranted Because The Decision Below Conflicts With The Court’s Jurisprudence Promoting Innovation and Technological Advancement	6
A. This Case Presents A Vehicle For This Court To Recognize That AI Systems Autonomously Invent Without Human Intervention And To Provide Public Guidance On Navigating This Novel Feature	7
B. Hundreds of Billions In AI Investment Capital Has Already Been Staked On Investments That Include Potentially Life-Saving Medicines	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Problem Of AI Patentability Has Lingered For Many Years And With New AI Tools Proliferating, Clear Guidance From This Court Is Necessary To Determine An AI Invention’s Patentability.....	13
II. Absent This Court’s Review, The Decision Below Will Nullify U.S. Patent Protection For AI-Generated Inventions, Harming Innovation, Creativity, Competition and Investments	16
A. U.S. Patent Law Goals Are Consistent With Recognizing AI As The “Inventor”..	17
i. Recognizing AI Patents Fosters Immediate Investment In Technology	18
B. Recognizing AI Patents Fosters The Patent Act’s Goal Of Encouraging Disclosure Of Trade Secrets To Stimulate Innovation and Competition.....	22
C. The USPTO’s Failure To Grant Patent Protection To AI Inventors Puts The U.S. Economy At A Competitive Disadvantage And Drives Innovation Offshore	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Absent This Court’s Review, The Decision Below Creates Unfair Risks of Patent Invalidity For Legitimate Owners of Innovative AI	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	7
<i>Classen Immunotherapies, Inc. v. Biogen IDEC</i> , 659 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	7
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	7
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	6, 23
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Elecs., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998)	17
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Thaler v. Comm’r of Patents</i> , para. 56, p. 12 [2021] FCA 879 (July 30, 2021), available at https://www.judgments.fedcourt.gov.au/judgments/Judgments/fca/single/2021/2021fca0879	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thaler v. Vidal</i> , 43 F.4th 1207, 1210 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	26
STATUES & RULES	
U.S. Const. Art. 1 § 8, cl.8	18
35 U.S.C. § 101	7, 8
37 CFR § 1.63.....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cases	
Abhaya Bhardway et al., <i>Artificial Intelligence in Biological Sciences</i> , 12 LIFE 1430, (2022).....	13
Anders Krogh, <i>What Are Artificial Neural Networks?</i> , 26 NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY 195 (2008)	9
ANDREW A. TOOLE ET AL., INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND THE U.S. ECONOMY: THIRD EDITION, USPTO, https://www.uspto.gov/ sites/default/files/documents/uspto-ip- us-economy-third-edition.pdf	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Anu M. Sebastian & David Peter, <i>Artificial Intelligence in Cancer Research: Trends, Challenges and Future Directions</i> , 12 LIFE 1991, 1996 (2022), https://doi.org/10.3390/life12121991	13
Bowen Lou & Lynn Wu, <i>AI on Drugs: Can Artificial Intelligence Accelerate Drug Development? Evidence from a Large-Scale Examination of Bio-Pharma Firms</i> , MIS QUARTERLY 1451 (2021)	12, 13, 14
Dan L. Burk & Mark A. Lemley et al., <i>Life After Bilski</i> , 63 STAN. L. REV. 1315 (2011).....	17
Daniel Spulber, <i>How Patents Provide the Foundation of the Market For Inventions</i> , 11 J. COMP. L. & ECON. 271.....	19, 21, 23
Darrell West & John Allen, <i>How Artificial Intelligence Is Transforming the World</i> , BROOKINGS INSTITUTE (Apr 24, 2018), https://www.brookings.edu/research/how-artificial-intelligence-is-transforming-the-world/	11
Debleena Paul et al., <i>Artificial Intelligence in Drug Discovery and Development</i> , 2021 DRUG DISCOVERY TODAY 80, 85 (2021)	12, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Demis Hassabis, <i>Putting the Power of AlphaFold Into the World's Hands</i> , DEEPMIND (July 22, 2021), https://www.deepmind.com/blog/putting-the-power-of-alphafold-into-the-worlds-hands ; <i>Our Mission</i> , EXSCIENTIA, https://www.exscientia.ai/our-mission	15
Douglas B. Lenat & William R. Sutherland, <i>Heuristic Search for New Microcircuit Structures: An Application of Artificial Intelligence</i> , 3 AI MAG., 17 (1982)	14
Elizabeth Webster, THE ECONOMICS OF INTANGIBLE INVESTMENT 22 (1999).	20
EMILY G. BLEVINS, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R47267 PATENTS AND INNOVATION POLICY (2022), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R47267.pdf	22
Executive Office of the President, Artificial Intelligence, Automation, and the Economy (2016) at 3, https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/documents/Artificial-Intelligence-Automation-Economy.PDF	24, 25
<i>From Start to Phase 1 in 30 Months: AI-discovered and AI-designed Anti-fibrotic Drug Enters Phase I Clinical Trial</i> , INSILICO (Feb. 24, 2022), https://insilico.com/phase1	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Global total corporate artificial intelligence (AI) investment from 2015 to 2021, https://www.statista.com/statistics/941137/ai-investment-and-funding-worldwide/	14
<i>How AtomNet Technology Improves Drug Design Using Convolutional Neural Networks</i> , ATOMWISE (Dec. 2, 2015), https://blog.atomwise.com/introducing-atomnet-drug-design	15
IBM Global AI Adoption Index 2022, https://www.ibm.com/downloads/cas/GVAGA3JP	11
Janna Anderson & Lee Rainie, <i>Artificial Intelligence and the Future of Humans</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Dec 10, 2018), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/12/10/improvements-ahead-how-humans-and-ai-might-evolve-together-in-the-next-decade/	11
Jiarui Chen et al., <i>Chemical Toxicity Prediction Based on Semi-Supervised Learning and Graph Convolutional Neural Network</i> , J. CHEMINFORMATICS, Nov. 2021	16
JOHN PALFREY, <i>INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY STRATEGY</i> 8 (2012).	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John Villasenor, <i>Patents and AI Inventions Recent Court Rulings and Broader Policy Questions</i> , BROOKINGS INST. (Aug 25, 2022), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/techtank/2022/08/25/patents-and-ai-inventions-recent-court-rulings-and-broader-policy-questions/	21
Jonathon Keats, John Koza Has Built an Invention Machine, POPULAR SCI., Apr. 18, 2006, https://popsci.com/scitech/article/2006-04/john-koza-has-built-invention-machine/	26
Larry F. Darby and Joseph P. Fuhr, <i>Innovation and National Broadband Policies: Facts, Fiction and Unanswered Questions</i> , 20 MEDIA L. & POL'Y 3 (2011)	20
Lisa Eadicicco, <i>You'll Be Seeing ChatGPT's Influence Everywhere This Year</i> , CNET (Jan.14, 2023), https://www.cnet.com/tech/services-and-software/chatgpt-is-going-to-be-everywhere-in-2023/	14
Marcos V.S. Santana & Floriano P. Silva-Jr., <i>De Novo Design and Bioactivity Prediction of SARSCoV2 Main Protease Inhibitors Using Recurrent Neural NetworkBased Transfer Learning</i> , BMC CHEMISTRY, Feb. 2021.	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Margaret Ayers et al., <i>Adopting AI in Drug Discovery</i> , BCG (Mar. 29, 2022), https://www.bcg.com/publications/2022/adopting-ai-in-pharmaceutical-discovery	12
Me, Myself, and AI, <i>Ai and the Covid-19 Vaccine: Moderna’s Dave Johnson</i> , MIT SLOAN MANAGEMENT REVIEW, (July 13, 2021)	14, 15
Mimi S. Afshar, <i>Artificial Intelligence and Inventorship-Does the Patent Inventor Have to Be Human?</i> , 13 HASTINGS SCI. & TECH. L. J. 55 (2022)	18, 21
Mingzhi Li et al., <i>Strategies for Developing China’s Software Industry</i> , 1 MIT INFO. TECH. AND INT’L. DEV. 61, 61-73 (2003), available at http://unpan1.un.org/intradoc/groups/public/documents/APCITY/UNPAN021294.pdf	20
NATIONAL SECURITY COMMISSION ON ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, <i>THE FINAL REPORT, 2021</i> , https://www.nscai.gov/2021-final-report/	22
Neil Savage, <i>Tapping into the Drug Discovery Potential of AI</i> , NATURE, https://www.nature.com/articles/d43747-021-00045-7	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nitin Mittal et al., <i>Fueling the AI Transformation: Four Key Actions Powering Widespread Value from AI, Right Now</i> , DELOITTE (2022), https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/deloitte-analytics/us-ai-institute-state-of-ai-fifth-edition.pdf	11
Paul Mozur, <i>Beijing Wants A.I. to Be Made in China by 2030</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 20, 2017)	19, 25
Pfizer, <i>How a Novel ‘Incubation Sandbox’ Helped Speed Up Data Analysis in Pfizer’s COVID-19 Vaccine Trial</i> , https://www.pfizer.com/news/articles/how_a_novel_incubation_sandbox_helped_speed_up_data_analysis_in_pfizer_s_covid_19_vaccine_trial	15
<i>Recent Trends in U.S. R&D Performance</i> , NAT’L CTR. FOR SCI. AND ENG’G STAT., https://www.ncses.nsf.gov/pubs/nsb20225/recent-trends-in-u-s-r-d-performance	19
Richard A. Posner, <i>Intellectual Property: The Law and Economics Approach</i> , 19 J. ECON. PERSP. 57 (2005)	18
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Law & Economics of Intellectual Property</i> , 31 J. AM. ACAD. ARTS & SCIS. 5 (2002)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rose A. Zeck, <i>Analysis: Patents Forecast Widespread Reach of AI Tech in 2023</i> , <i>Bloomberg L.</i> , Nov. 13, 2022, https://news.bloomberglaw.com/bloomberg-law-analysis/analysis-patents-forecast-widespread-reach-of-ai-tech-in-2023	10
ShanShan Hu et al., <i>Predicting Drug-Target Interactions from Drug Structure and Protein Sequence Using Novel Convolutional Neural Networks</i> , <i>BMC BIOINFORMATICS</i> , Dec. 2019, at 1, 1; <i>see also</i> Debleena Paul et al., <i>Artificial Intelligence in Drug Discovery and Development</i> , <i>2021 DRUG DISCOVERY TODAY</i> 80, 85 (2021).	16
Shlomit Yanisky-Ravid & Sean K. Hallisey, <i>Equality and Privacy by Design: A New Model of Artificial Intelligence Data Transparency via Auditing, Certification, and Safe Harbor Regimes</i> , <i>46 FORDHAM URB. L. J.</i> 428 (2019)	9
Shlomit Yanisky-Ravid & Xiaoqiong Liu, <i>When Artificial Intelligence Systems Produce Inventions: The 3A Era and an Alternative Model for Patent Law</i> , <i>39 CARDOZO L. REV.</i> 2215 (2018) .8, 10	.8, 10
Shlomit Yanisky-Ravid, <i>Generating Rembrandt: Artificial Intelligence, Copyright, and Accountability in the 3A Era: The Human-like Authors Are Already Here: A New Model</i> , <i>2017 MICH. ST. L. REV.</i> 659 (2017).8, 9, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Suzi Morales, <i>Can Artificial Intelligence Invent Things? A Curious Legal Case Could Have Big Implications for Business</i> , THE OBSERVER (Sep. 21, 2022, 05:30 AM), https://observer.com/2022/09/can-artificial-intelligence-invent-things-a-curious-legal-case-could-have-big-implications-for-business/	8, 18
Tim W. Dornis, <i>Artificial Intelligence and Innovation: The End of Patent Law As We Know It</i> , 23 YALE J. L. & TECH. 97, 136 (2020)	21
Varnavas D. Mouchlis et al., <i>Advances in De Novo Drug Design: From Conventional to Machine Learning Methods</i> , INT. J. OF MOLECULAR SCIS., Feb. 2021	12
WIPO, <i>Global Innovation Index 2022</i> , https://www.wipo.int/edocs/pubdocs/en/wipo-pub-2000-2022-section1-en-gii-2022-at-a-glance-global-innovation-index-2022-15th-edition.pdf	24
WIPO AI Created Inventions, https://www.wipo.int/meetings/en/docdetails.jsp?doc%5Fid=454861	14
World Intellectual Property Organization [WIPO], <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Patents Basics</i> , https://www.wipo.int/patents/en/faq_patents.html	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Zion Market Research, \$422.37+ Billion Global Artificial Intelligence (AI) Market Size Likely to Grow at 39.4% CAGR During 2022-2028, BLOOMBERG, June 27, 2022, https://www.bloomberg.com/press-releases/2022-06-27/-422-37-billion-global-artificial-intelligence-ai-market-size-likely-to-grow-at-39-4-cagr-during-2022-2028-industry	20
